

B. Ba Bong · M. S. Swaminathan

Magnitude of hybrid vigor retained in double haploid lines of some heterotic rice hybrids

Received: 1 February 1994 / Accepted: 29 April 1994

Abstract Sixty one double haploid (DH) lines were evaluated for yield components and yield and compared with the three corresponding hybrids from which they were derived through anther culture. Analysis of a 6×6 diallel experiment led to the selection of these hybrids based on their high heterosis and revealed the nature of gene action of the characters under evaluation. The DH lines along with the hybrids and parents were planted following a simple lattice design with two replications. The results show that in DH lines the values of the characters expressing predominantly additive genetic effects could reach the heterotic level of the hybrids. For characters including yield showing predominantly dominance effects, values in the DH lines were significantly lower than those of the corresponding hybrids. The promising DH lines, however, possess a higher yield potential than the better parents.

Key words *Oryza sativa* L. · Rice · Heterosis
Anther culture · Double haploid

Introduction

Heterosis in rice has been successfully exploited in China which has 14 million hectares planted in hybrid rice (Yuan and Mao, 1991). Hybrid rice technology, however, has not

been adopted for commercial production by other rice-growing countries even though intensive research in this area has been carried out. One of the main reasons for this is the difficulty in producing hybrid seed due to cytoplasmic male sterility (He Gui-Ting et al. 1987; Toenniessen 1991). This difficulty would be overcome if apomixis could be successfully transferred to rice to provide hybrids with permanently fixed heterosis. While such an achievement is still remote, application of the anther culture technique to highly heterotic hybrids may help in exploiting the advantage of superior gametic genotypes. Theoretically, it is possible to obtain homozygotes with fixed heterosis provided that partial to complete dominance predominates (Sprague and Eberhart 1977). In practice, anther culture applied to hybrid rice has led to the release of several new varieties (Han Hu and Bin Huang 1987). There is, however, a lack of information on the magnitude of heterosis that is retained in the double haploid (DH) line relative to that expressed by the corresponding hybrid from which it is derived.

The study presented here compared the performance of DH lines with that of their corresponding hybrids from which they were developed by anther culture. The findings suggest the possibility of exploiting hybrid vigor in rice through the development of DH lines from anther culture of potential hybrids.

Materials and methods

Selection of heterotic hybrids and study of gene action

Six improved rice varieties, three developed at the Indian Agricultural Research Institute, 'Pusa 743-1-1', 'Pusa 33' and 'Pusa 205', and three from the International Rice Research Institute, 'IR66', 'IR72' and 'IR74', were crossed following diallel design to develop 15 hybrids. These hybrids along with the parents were planted in a randomized complete block design with three replications. Genetic variance components were evaluated following Jinks and Hayman (1953) and Hayman (1954). Three hybrids namely, 'Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR66', 'Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR72' and 'Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR74' were selected for anther culture based on their high heterosis in grain yield.

Communicated by G. S. Khush

B. Ba Bong (✉)¹
Division of Genetics, Indian Agricultural Research Institute,
New Delhi 110012, India

M. S. Swaminathan
M. S. Swaminathan Research Foundation, 3rd Cross Street,
Taramani Institutional Area,
Madras 600113, India

Present address:

¹ Cuu Long Delta Rice Research Institute, Omon, Cantho, Vietnam

Table 1 Mid-parent heterosis (HM) and better parent heterosis (HB) for yield components and yield of the hybrids used for anther culture

Character	Hybrid 1 ^a		Hybrid 2 ^a		Hybrid 3 ^a	
	HB	HM	HB	HM	HB	HM
Days to 50% flowering	-0.8	-2.4*	0.4	-1.0	3.2**	-3.0**
Plant height	-5.6**	-1.9	-4.6**	1.1	1.8	11.5**
Panicle no./plant	-13.4**	-3.6**	-1.6	17.1**	0.7	2.9**
Grain no./panicle	29.7**	33.1**	18.6*	26.8**	14.1	15.9**
1000-grain weight	-11.4**	6.5**	-13.8**	-1.6	-5.0**	10.0**
High density grain	8.5	81.2**	8.6	78.6**	131.2**	178.3**
Harvest index	1.9	9.2**	6.3**	12.8**	-7.4**	12.4**
Grain yield	34.1**	44.7**	51.9**	56.5**	19.0**	34.1**

*, **=Significant at 5% and 1% level, respectively

^a Hybrid 1='Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR66', Hybrid 2='Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR72', Hybrid 3='Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR7

Development of DH lines

Anther culture of the 3 heterotic hybrids was done at the Biotechnology Center, Indian Agricultural Research Institute, following established techniques for indica rice. Sixty one DH lines were obtained, 46 lines derived from 'Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR66', 8 from 'Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR72' and 7 from 'Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR74'. These lines represented the first progeny of distinct DH anther-derived plants.

Field evaluation

The experiment was conducted on the farm of the Indian Agricultural Research Institute, New Delhi, in the wet season of 1991. The test entries, 61 DH lines, 3 corresponding hybrids ('Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR66', 'Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR72' and 'Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR74'), and four parents ('Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR66', 'IR72' and 'IR74'), were evaluated in a 9×9 single lattice design with two replications (13 conventional varieties/lines were added to satisfy the required number of treatment being 81). Each plot contained five rows with 25 plants/row. Single seedling was transplanted per hill at 20×20 cm spacing.

Data collection

Observations were recorded on plants in the three middle rows (excluding border plants) for following characters:

- days to 50% flowering: number of days from seeding to the day 50% plants showed panicle exertion
- plant height: in cm, from the ground to the tip of the main panicle at maturity
- panicle number/plant: average number from 5 plants/plot at maturity
- number of filled and unfilled grains/panicle: average number from 5 panicles/plot
- 1000-grain weight: recorded from evenly oven-dried seeds of 5 plants/plot
- proportion of high density grain: the percentage of grains showing specific gravity above 1.2 following the method of Venkateswarlu et al. (1986)
- grain yield: weight of clean and dry grains harvested from the whole plot (excluding border plants) computed at 14% moisture content (in kg/ha)
- biological yield: weight of total biomass including grains after harvesting and drying
- harvest index: ratio of grain yield to biological yield

Data analysis

The analysis of the variance for simple lattice design was performed following Gomez and Gomez (1984). Mean values of the character of test entries were compared using the Least Significant Difference (LSD) test.

Table 2 Estimates of variance components due to additive effect (D) and to dominance effect (H₁), and degree of dominance (H₁/D)^{1/2}

Character	D	H ₁	(H ₁ /D) ^{1/2}
Days to 50% flowering	34.72**	22.88**	0.80
Plant height	61.42**	72.97**	1.09
Panicle no./plant	2.53**	2.12	0.95
Grain no./panicle	91.38	630.77**	2.63
1000-grain weight	12.64**	4.83**	0.62
High density grain	509.16**	916.37**	1.34
Harvest index	28.89**	75.01**	1.61
Grain yield	0.25	83.68**	18.26

*, **=Significant at 5% and 1% level, respectively

Results

Selection of hybrids for anther culture

Out of 15 hybrids, 3 namely, 'Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR66', 'Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR72' and 'Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR74' were selected for anther culture. The heterotic performance of these hybrids expressed as mid-parent heterosis and better parent heterosis is given in Table 1. Mid-parent heterosis for grain yield was highest in 'Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR72' (56.5%) followed by 'Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR66' (44.7%) and 'Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR74' (34.1%). Besides yield, these hybrids showed mid-parent heterosis for more than three yield components, of which grain number/panicle was highly heterotic (Table 1). Better parent heterosis for grain yield was 51.9% in 'Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR72', 34.1% in 'Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR66' and 19.0% in 'Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR74'. The best hybrid ('Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR72') possessed two yield components (grain no./panicle and harvest index) that showed positive better parent heterosis.

Data on estimates of genetic variance (Table 2) showed that both components due to additive and dominance effects were important for days to 50% flowering, plant height, grain weight, high density grain and harvest index. Meanwhile, additive effects predominated for panicle number/plant and dominance effects predominated for grain number/panicle and grain yield. The degree of dominance varied from partial dominance for days to 50% flow-

Table 3 Performance of parents, F₁ hybrid and DH lines derived from 'Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR66'

Character	Mean performance				LSD 5%
	P1 ^a	P2 ^a	F ₁ ^a	DH lines (Range)	
Days to 50% flowering	79	89	83	66-97	4
Plant height (cm)	114	102	105	86-127	4
Panicle no./plant	6.7	8.8	9.9	6.3-12.8	2.4
Grain no./panicle	96	94	125	46-102	21
Spikelet sterility (%)	18.8	15.2	16.5	13.6-23.7	3.6
1000-grain weight (g)	29.8	21.9	23.5	18.1-31.6	1.8
High density grain (%)	12.6	63.1	68.5	7.1-68.2	14.9
Harvest index (%)	52.2	51.4	51.8	28.4-54.6	8.5
Grain yield (kg/ha)	5506	5251	7047	2917-6624	702

^a P1='Pusa 743-1-1', P2='IR66', F₁='Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR66'

Table 4 Performance of parents, F₁ hybrid and DH lines derived from 'Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR72'

Character	Mean performance				LSD 5%
	P1 ^a	P2 ^a	F ₁ ^a	DH lines (Range)	
Days to 50% flowering	79	85	81	77-92	4
Plant height (cm)	114	105	108	102-124	4
Panicle no./plant	6.7	9.3	12.4	7.4-12.8	2.4
Grain no./panicle	96	91	138	59-98	21
Spikelet sterility (%)	18.8	14.7	17.1	13.9-23.4	3.6
1000-grain weight (g)	29.8	22.4	26.5	20.4-27.2	1.8
High density grain (%)	12.6	58.4	63.4	15.6-54.7	14.9
Harvest index (%)	52.2	50.0	56.3	33.9-53.4	8.5
Grain yield (kg/ha)	5506	5450	7818	3866-6606	702

^a P1='Pusa 743-1-1', P2='IR66', F₁='Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR72'

Table 5 Performance of parents, F₁ hybrid and DH lines derived from 'Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR74'

^a Character	Mean performance				LSD 5%
	P1 ^a	P2 ^a	F ₁ ^a	DH lines (range)	
Days to 50% flowering	79	106	85	75-106	4
Plant height (cm)	114	107	112	90-114	4
Panicle no./plant	6.7	10.2	10.8	8.4-12.3	2.4
Grain no./panicle	96	77	121	64-82	21
Spikelet sterility (%)	18.8	18.3	15.4	13.6-22.3	3.6
1000-grain weight (g)	29.8	23.0	29.7	22.8-27.3	1.8
High density grain (%)	12.6	18.9	47.3	12.4-43.6	14.9
Harvest index (%)	52.2	41.4	49.4	36.5-51.5	8.5
Grain yield (kg/ha)	5506	4865	6332	4270-5157	702

^a P1='743-1-1', P2='IR74', F₁='Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR74'

ering and grain weight, to complete dominance for plant height and panicle number/plant, to overdominance for grain number/panicle, high density grain, harvest index and yield (Table 2).

Evaluation of DH lines

The performance of DH lines and their corresponding hybrids and parents is presented in Tables 3, 4 and 5. It was recorded that there were DH lines showing a shorter duration of growth and shorter plant height than the hybrids

and parents. The upper limit of the range of DH lines for panicle number/plant, grain weight, proportion of high density grain and harvest index more or less reached the heterotic level of the hybrids and often exceeded the value of the better parents. However, DH lines showed a poorer performance in grain number/panicle than the hybrid.

The DH lines derived from 'Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR66' showed a grain yield ranging from 2917-6624 kg/ha compared to 7047 kg/ha for the hybrid and 5506 kg/ha for the better parent (Table 3). Yield of the DH lines derived from 'Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR72' ranged from 3866-6606 kg/ha against the 7818 kg/ha of the hybrid (Table 4). Range in

Table 6 Percentage increase/decrease in values of promising DH lines compared to F₁ hybrids and better parents (BP)

Line	Panicle no./plant		Grain no./panicle		1000-grain weight		Harvest index		Grain yield	
	BP	F ₁	BP	F ₁	BP	F ₁	BP	F ₁	BP	F ₁
DH lines derived from Pusa 743-1-1/IR66 (H1)										
A26-2	28.4*	17.7	6.2	-12.4*	1.0	11.1*	3.2	4.0	20.3*	-6.0
A27-2	39.8*	28.1*	2.1	-21.6*	-26.5**	-19.1*	-2.5	-1.7	5.1	-17.8*
A10-2	27.3*	16.7	-18.7	-37.6*	-15.0*	-6.6	0.0	0.0	14.7*	-10.4*
A14-2	7.9	-1.0	-4.2	-26.6*	-1.7	8.1*	-10.5	-9.8	11.1	-13.1*
A53-2	45.4*	33.3*	-8.3	-29.6*	-20.5*	-12.5*	4.6	5.4	12.8*	-11.9*
DH lines derived from Pusa 743-1-1/IR72 (H2)										
A4-2	21.5	-8.9	2.1	-29.9*	-19.1*	-9.0*	2.3	-5.1	19.9*	-15.5*
A1-3	37.6*	3.2	-11.4	-38.4**	-25.2**	-12.4*	5.0	-2.3	19.3*	-16.0*
A1-2	11.8	-16.1	7.3	-35.5**	-11.7*	0.0	-23.0*	-28.6*	12.9*	-20.5*

***=Significant at 5% and 1% level, respectively

yield of the DH lines from 'Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR74' was 4270–5157 kg/ha, while the yield of the hybrid was 6332 kg/ha (Table 5).

From 61 distinct DH lines, 5 promising lines from 'Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR66' and 3 from 'Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR72' were identified, while none of DH lines from 'Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR74' showed any improvement. The comparison of these promising lines with the hybrids and better parents is given in Table 6. The best DH line from 'Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR66' (A26-2) had a similar yield level as the hybrid thanks to its similar performance for panicle number/plant and harvest index. Its decrease in grain no./panicle was compensated for by the increased value of 1000-grain weight. Relative to the yield of better parent, the yield of this line significantly increased by 20.3%. Other promising DH lines showed yields lower than that of the hybrid by 10.4–17.8%. The best DH lines from 'Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR72' possessed a yield potential that was lower than that of the hybrid by 15.5–20.5% but higher than that of the better parent by 12.0–19.9% (Table 6).

Discussion

Anther culture of potential hybrids makes it possible to develop superior gametic genotypes that possess the vigor and fitness of the hybrid. The advantage of this method is that such heterotic attributes are fixed in the homozygous condition as a consequence of chromosome doubling. Previous studies have shown that it is possible to obtain as desirable genotypes from the anther culture of F₁ rice hybrids as from the F₂ or F₃ population (Li et al. 1978; Liu et al. 1980; Yin et al. 1983). It is evident that new rice varieties have been successfully developed from the anther culture of F₁ hybrids as studies have been reported from China (Chen Ying 1986; Loo Shih-wei and Xu Zhi-Hong 1991; Liang Shouyi and Huang Shouyin 1991), Korea (Lee et al. 1989) and Bulgaria (Boyadzhiev 1990). Zapata et al. (1991) identified 6 out of 109 DH lines derived from three

hybrids as being promising under saline and nonsaline conditions.

The approach used in this study was to obtain a direct comparison of the DH lines with the hybrids from which they are derived. The results show that the performance of some DH lines is almost comparable to that of the hybrids for the characters days to 50% flowering, plant height, panicle number/plant, 1000-grain weight, high density grain and harvest index (Tables 3, 4 and 5). For this group of characters, the variance component due to additive effects is highly significant (Table 2). All of these characters showed partial/complete dominance except for high density grain and harvest index, which express overdominance. In contrast for for grain number/panicle, none of the DH lines from three hybrids reach the heterotic level of the hybrids. The same trend was also found for grain yield in which all but 1 DH lines possess significantly lower values than the corresponding hybrids. The only DH line from 'Pusa 743-1-1'/'IR66' which has a yield level of similar to that the hybrid (but numerically lower) is also not comparable to the hybrid for grain number/panicle. The study on gene action has revealed that grain no./panicle and grain yield show predominantly dominance effects and possess a very high (H₁/D)^{1/2} ratio (Table 2).

Heterosis can result from partial/complete dominance, overdominance and a combination of these (Comstock and Robinson 1953). Both types of heterosis are likely to involve fixable additive and additive×additive genetic effects, which are fixable in DH lines. In our study, the observation that the performance of DH lines for the first group of characters is comparable to that of the hybrid supports this genetic basis. However, the heterosis associated with overdominance may also involve dominance, additive×dominance and dominance×dominance genetic effects, which are not fixable. Perhaps this is the reason that almost all DH lines cannot reach the heterotic level of the hybrids for the characters grain number/panicle and grain yield, which showed predominantly non-additive genetic effects.

As compared to the better parents, the yield improvement of promising DH lines is encouraging with a yield

advantage of up to 20% (Table 6). This improvement is brought about through the combination of desirable traits in DH lines. It is known to date that hybrid rice outyields conventional varieties by 15–20% (Yuan and Virmani 1988).

It is possible to isolate promising DH lines from a relatively small population, as has been demonstrated in this study. In China, var 'Zhonghua No. 1' was selected from 71 DH lines, 'Zhonghua No. 8' and 'No. 9' from 40 DH lines (Chen Ying 1986) and var 'Huayu 15' was selected from 19 pollen-derived plant clusters (Liang Shouyi and Huang Shouyin 1991). Liu et al. (1983) reported that a population of 50–75 pollen-derived lines from each cross was required for efficient selection.

This study suggests that it is possible obtain promising DH lines through the anther culture of highly heterotic hybrids. Although DH lines cannot reach the yield level of the hybrid due to the failure in fixing non-additive genetic effects, this approach would be of some help in improving the yield potential of rice.

Acknowledgements The authors wish to thank Drs. F. U. Zaman, V. P. Singh, A. R. Sadananda, Division of Genetics, Drs. S. K. Raina, N. Gupta, Biotechnology Center, Indian Agricultural Research Institute and Dr. S. Devadath, Central Rice Research Institute, Cuttack, India for technical advice and providing facilities for this study.

References

- Boyardzhiev P (1990) Mariana, a new variety of rice obtained by anther culture (in Bulgarian, English summary). *Rastenievud Nauki* 27:111–113
- Chen Ying (1986) The inheritance of rice pollen plant and its application in crop improvement. In: Han Hu and Hongyuan Y (eds) *Haploids of higher plants in vitro*. China Academic Publ Beijing, pp 118–137
- Comstock RE; Robinson HF (1953) Estimation of average dominance of gene. In: Gowen JW (ed) *Heterosis*. Iowa State College Press, Iowa, pp 494–516
- Gomez KA, Gomez AA (1984) *Statistical procedures for agricultural research*. John Wiley and Sons, New York
- Han Hu, Bin Huang (1987) Application of pollen-derived plants to crop improvement. *Int Rev Cytol* 107:293–313
- Hayman BI (1954) The theory and analysis of diallel cross. *Genetics* 39:251–271
- He Gui-Ting, Zhu Xigang, Flin JC (1987) Hybrid seed production in Jiangsu province, China. *Oryza* 24:297–312
- Jinks JL, Hayman BI (1953) The analysis of diallel crosses. *Maize Genet Newsl* 27:48–54
- Lee YT, Lim MI, Kim HS, Shi HT, Kim CH, Bae SH, Cho CI (1989) An anther-derived new high quality rice variety with disease and insect resistance "Hwacheongbyeon" (in Korean, English summary). *Res Rep of the Rural Dev* 31:27–34
- Li LC, Zhang L, Tian WZ (1978) Observation on progeny segregation from pollen plants in paddy. *Proc Symp Anther Cult Science Press, Beijing*, pp 184–188
- Liang Shouyi, Huang Shouyin (1991) Huayu 15, a high-yielding rice variety bred by anther culture. In: Bajaj YPS (ed) *Biotechnology in agriculture and forestry, Volume 14: rice*. Springer, Berlin Heidelberg New York, pp 230–247
- Liu DY, Wang SD, Ding SL, Zhang MG (1983) The utilization of anther culture method in breeding of rice. In: Shen JH, Zhang ZH, Shi SD (eds) *Studies on anther culture breeding in rice* (in Chinese, English abstract). Press, Beijing, pp 20–23
- Liu J, Xue QZ, Shen ZT (1980) Genetic analysis of several characters of pollen plant in rice (*Oryza sativa* subsp. japonica) (n Chinese, English abstract). *J Zhenjiang Agric Univ* 6:11–17
- Loo Shih-Wei, Xu Zhi-Hong (1991) Anther culture for rice improvement in China. In: Bajaj YPS (ed) *Biotechnology in Agriculture and Forestry Volume 14: Rice*. Springer-Verlag, Berlin Heidelberg New York pp 151–179
- Sprague GF, Eberhart SA (1977) Corn breeding. In: Sprague GF (ed) *Corn and corn improvement*. Am Soc Agron, Wisconsin, pp 309–362
- Toenniessen GH (1991) Potentially useful genes for rice genetic engineering. In: Khush GS, Toenniessen GH (eds) *Rice biotechnology*. Int Rice Res Inst, Philippines, pp 253–280
- Venkateswarlu B, Vergara BS, Paras FT, Visperas RM (1986) Enhancing grain yield potentials in rice by increasing the number of high density grain. *Philipp J Crop Sci* 11:142–152
- Yin GD, Zeng RY, Wang XY, Yen ZL, Liu HR (1983) Studies on utilization of anther culture breeding in rice. In: Shen JH, Zhang ZH, Shi SD (eds) *Studies on anther culture breeding in rice* (in Chinese, English abstract). Agri Press, Beijing, pp 55–60
- Yuan LP, Mao CX (1991) Hybrid rice in China—techniques and production. In: Bajaj YPS (ed) *Biotechnology in agriculture and forestry, vol 14: rice*. Springer, Berlin Heidelberg New York, pp 128–148
- Yuan LP, Virmani SS (1988) Status of hybrid rice research and development. *Hybrid rice*. Int Rice Res Inst, Philippines, pp 7–24
- Zapata FJ, Alejar MS, Torrizo LB, Novero AU, Singh VP, Senadhira D (1991) Field performance of anther-culture-derived lines from F₁ crosses of Indica rice under saline and nonsaline conditions. *Theor Appl Genet* 83:6–11